

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 14-50393 & 14-50394
District Court Nos. 14-cr-1308-LAB & 12-CR-3370-LAB

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

RUFINO PERALTA-SANCHEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California Honorable Larry A.
Burns, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS, IMMIGRATION
SCHOLARS, AND CLINICIANS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Kari Hong
NINTH CIRCUIT APPELLATE PROGRAM
BOSTON COLLEGE LAW SCHOOL
885 Centre Street
Newton, MA 02459
(510) 384-4524
kari.hong@bc.edu

Stephen Manning
IMMIGRANT LAW GROUP PC
333 SW Fifth Ave, Ste 525
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 241-0035
smanning@ilgrp.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENT OF CONSENT. 1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICI. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT. 5

 I. STUDIES ESTABLISH THAT ACCESS TO COUNSEL IN
 EXPEDITED REMOVAL INTERVIEWS OVERWHELMINGLY
 IMPROVES THE ACCURACY OF PROCEEDINGS BY
 PREVENTING WRONGFUL REMOVALS..... 5

 II. THE GOVERNMENT WILL NOT INCUR SIGNIFICANT
 COSTS FROM A RIGHT TO COUNSEL BECAUSE DELAY
 ARISES FROM LEGITIMATE CLAIMS, THERE ARE
 ALTERNATIVES TO DETENTION, AND THE USCIS
 ADJUDICATES CLAIMS IN UNCONTESTED
 PROCEEDINGS..... 11

 III. EXPEDITED REMOVAL EXTENDS TO THOSE WITH
 CLAIMS TO POTENTIAL REMEDIES, THOSE WHO ARE
 MISTAKENLY FOUND NOT TO HAVE STATUS, AND
 THOSE WHO ARE LIVING WITHIN 100 MILES OF *ANY*
 BORDER, WHICH REACHES 66% OF THE U.S.
 POPULATION.. 15

CONCLUSION. 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Matthew v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	3
Mendiola-Sanchez v. Ashcroft, 381 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
M.S.P.C. v. U.S. Customs and Border Protection, 60 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (D. New Mexico 2014).....	19
United States v. Peralta-Sanchez, 847 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2017).	3, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16
United States v. Ramos, 623 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2010).	16

Federal Court Orders and Case Filings

Declaration of Thomas Homan, Assoc. Director ICE Enforcement & Removal Operations, filed in <i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 2:85-CV-04544-DMG-AGR ECF 184-1 (Aug. 6, 2015).	13
Defendant-Appellants’ Brief of Dep’t of Homeland Security, filed in <i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , No. 15-56434, ECF No. 10-3 (Jan. 15, 2016)..	13
Order re Response to Order to Show Cause, <i>Flores v. Lynch</i> , 2:85-CV-04544-DMG-AGR, ECF# 189 (Aug. 21, 2015)..	11–12

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i).	18

Federal Constitution

Amend V.....	3
--------------	---

Federal Regulations and Executive Orders

<i>Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements</i> , Executive Order No. 13767 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	19
Dep’t Homeland Security, <i>Designated Aliens for Expedited Removal</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004).....	18
Memorandum from John Kelly, Sec’y, Dep’t of Homeland Sec., to Kevin McAleenan, et al., Acting Comm’r, Customs & Border Protection, <i>Implementing the President’s Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies</i> , Feb. 20, 2017	19

Other Authority

ACLU, <i>Alternatives to Immigration Detention: Less Costly and More Humane than Federal Lock-up</i> , https://www.aclu.org/other/aclu-fact- sheet-alternatives-immigration-detention-atd	13–14
ACLU, <i>American Exile: Rapid Deportations That Bypass the Courtroom</i> , (Dec. 2014)..	17–18
American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n, <i>CARA Family Detention Project</i> , http://www.aila.org/practice/pro-bono/find-your-opportunity/cara- family-detention-pro-bono-project	7
Octavio Butler, <i>New York To Provide Lawyers for Immigrants In Detention</i> , CNN MONEY (Apr. 13, 2017), http://money.cnn.com/2017/04/13/news/economy/new-york- immigrant-legal-defense-fund/	10–11
Cindy Carcamo, <i>Child’s Detention Despite Citizenship Reveals Immigration Case Woes</i> , L.A. TIMES (Aug. 14, 2014)..	7

Elizabeth Cassidy & Tiffany Lynch, U.S. Commission of International Religious Freedom, *Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal* (Aug 2, 2016), <https://uscirf.gov/sites/default/files/Barriers%20To%20Protection.pdf>. 17

Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (2015).....8

Bruce J. Einhorn, *L.A. Needs To Provide Attorneys To Immigrants Facing Deportation*, L.A. Times (Mar. 27, 2017), <http://www.latimes.com/opinion/op-ed/la-oe-einhorn-immigration-lawyers-deportation-ice-20170327-story.html> 9

Jennifer Lee Koh, *Removal in The Shadows of Immigration Court*, 90 S. CAL. LAW R. 181, 194–203 (2017)..18

Stephen W. Manning, *The Artesia Report* at Chap. X, <https://innovationlawlab.org/the-artesia-report/the-artesia-report/>..... 7

Dana Leigh Marks, *Immigration Judge: Death Penalty Cases In A Traffic Court Setting*, CNN (Jun 23, 2016), <http://www.cnn.com/2014/06/26/opinion/immigration-judge-broken-system/> 9, 10

Migration Policy Institute & Catholic Legal Immigration Network, *Immigration Policy Enforcement Conference* (Sept. 12, 2016), <https://www.c-span.org/video/?415068-102/immigration-policy-enforcement> 6, 12

Todd Miller, *66 Percent of Americans Now Live In A Constitution-Free Zone*, THE NATION (July 15, 2014) 18

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals, *Pro Bono Program Handbook* (Jan. 11, 2012), <http://cdn.ca9.uscourts.gov/datastore/uploads/probono/Pro%20Bono%20Program%20Handbook.pdf>.. . . . 12

Tiziana Rinaldi, *In New York City, Lawyers Make All The Difference for Immigrant Detainees Facing Deportation*, PRI’S THE WORLD (Sep. 20, 2016), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2016-09-20/new-york-city-lawyers-make-all-difference-immigrant-detainees-facing-deportation>8

Jazmine Ullon, *California Lawmakers Want to Provide Attorneys to Immigrants Facing Deportation. But Who Gets The Help*, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 2, 2017), <http://www.latimes.com/politics/la-pol-sac-california-legal-immigrant-defense-20170302-htmstory.html>..... 10

U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, *Serious Flaws in U.S. Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: Children Especially Harmed* (Aug. 2, 2016), at <http://www.uscirf.gov/news-room/press-releases/serious-flaws-in-us-treatment-asylum-seekers-in-expedited-removal-children>..... 17

Christina Wilkes, *Government-Funded Counsel for Children in Immigration Court?* Maryland State Bar Association (Aug. 11, 2016), http://www.msba.org/Bar_Bulletin/2016/08_-_August/Government-Funded_Counsel_for_Children_in_Immigration_Court_.aspx...9
